
 

Date of meeting 
 

Thursday, 14th June, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Active and Cohesive Communities 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Declarations of Interest    

2 Apologies    

3 Minutes From the Previous Meeting   (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 UPDATE REGARDING WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE 
BATESWOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE WORKING GROUP.   

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 Attached is: 

• A Briefing Note to update the Committee on the Working Group’s progress to date. 
 

 
 

5 Third Sector Commissioning   (Pages 9 - 28) 

6 WORK PLAN   (Pages 29 - 30) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics. 
 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors R Bailey, J Bannister, G Cairns (Chair), J Cooper, D Cornes, 

G Heesom, M Holland, T Lawton, S Olszewski, Plant, J Walklate (Vice-
Chair), G Williams and Winfield 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 05/03/12 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 March 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor A Heames – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cairns, Cooper, Mrs Heesom, Miss Olszewski, Tagg J H, 

Taylor K-N, Miss Walklate, Wilkes and Mrs Williams. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Cornes. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 31 October 
2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

4. PRESENTATION BY HELEN RILEY - DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND 
TRANSFORMATION AT STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL.  PUBLIC 
SECTOR COMMISSIONING PARTNERSHIPS PROJECT  
 
Helen Riley of Staffordshire County Council gave a verbal presentation advising 
Members of progress made on the four phases of the programme with approximate 
timescales. 
 
The Research Stage had been completed and it was indicated that the Design Stage 
built upon the need to design a range of commissioning options including shared 
commissioning approaches and a consistent Third Sector Commissioning 
Framework across the Staffordshire Region.  It was at this stage that each public 
sector organisation decided which approach best fitted their requirements for Debt, 
Benefits and Consumer Advice Services and Third Sector Infrastructure and 
Volunteering Services. 
 
The next phase was ‘Test’ with its starting point to clarify the investment and 
commissioning requirements/outcomes from each of the participating public sector 
organisations.  The information would help to inform the service specification and 
participating organisations would be consulted about the final specification prior to 
commencing the procurement (tender) process. 
 
It was proposed that the Third Sector Infrastructure and Voluntary Services would go 
out to tender in July 2012 with a contract start date of April 2013.  The Debt, Benefits 
and Consumer Advice Service was proposed to go out to tender in November 2012 
with a contract start date of October 2013. 
 
The final stage ‘Implementation’ would, subject to demonstrable success, include 
project sign off and partner commitment to the new commissioning approach. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 05/03/12 
 

2 

Resolved:- That Helen Riley be thanked for her informative presentation. 
 

5. BATESWOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE - PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
 
Consideration was given to a report detailing the findings of the recent consultation 
exercise carried out in accordance with a request made by Cabinet on 7 September 
2011 to ascertain public opinion on requests from the community for additional bridle 
route provision and use of part of the main pool for fishing in Bateswood Local Nature 
Reserve. 
 
The extent of the public consultation exercise that included a Public Meeting held on 
13 January 2012 was outlined in the officer’s report and it was reported that 210 
individual responses to the questionnaire had been received together with 10 letters 
from individual residents.  In addition, receipt was also reported of two petitions as 
follows:- 
 
Petition containing 257 signatories 
 
“We, the undersigned, would like to support the proposal of extending the bridle path 
in Bateswood Local Nature Reserve and would like Newcastle Borough Council to 
take into consideration when deciding whether to approach these proposals.” 
 
Petition containing 225 signatories 
 
“We, the undersigned, wish Bateswood to remain as a nature reserve.  We do not 
want to have fishing or any activities on the lake nor do we want an extra bridleway 
on the reserve. 
 
Both of the above petitions had been presented at the Council meeting on 
22 February 2012 where it was resolved as follows:- 
 
“(a) That the petitions be received. 
 
(b) That the petitions be referred to Cabinet for consideration in the context of the 
full consultation exercise which has recently been undertaken in relation to requests 
for additional recreational facilities in Bateswood Local Nature Reserve. 
 
(c) That the petitioners be informed of resolution (b) above. 
 
It was indicated that the discussion at the public meeting had highlighted many 
conflicts and tensions between community user groups regarding the use of the site. 
 
Having considered the officer’s report, the Committee agreed that a working group 
should be established consisting of Councillors Cairns, Cooper, K-N Taylor, Wilkes 
and Mrs Williams to carry out a formal scrutiny of this project.  It was agreed that the 
first meeting of the Group should be held as soon as possible in order to agree a 
timetable and format for the scrutiny process. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That a working group as indicated above be established to 
scrutinise the requests for additional recreational activities at Bateswood Local 
Nature Reserve Project. 

Page 2



Active & Cohesive Communities Overview & Scrutiny – 05/03/12 

3 

 
6. DRAFT BRIEFS FOR SCRUTINY AND WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Further to the discussion of the previous meeting, the Committee considered draft 
briefs prepared by the officers for the scrutiny of the undermentioned topics:- 
 

• Allotments Service 

• County Wide Museum Service 

• Community Centres Review 

• Green Space Strategy 
 

Resolved:- That the draft briefs for scrutiny be agreed and submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee for final approval. 
 

7. THE FORWARD PLAN - ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE - 
EXTRACTS FOR THE PERIOD COVERING MARCH 2012 TO JUNE 2012  
 
Consideration was given to items contained within the Forward Plan which were 
relevant to this Committee. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

MRS A HEAMES 
Chair 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Briefing Sheet 
Bateswood Local Nature Reserve 
 
There was a site visit by the Working Party and officers to Bateswood Local 
Nature reserve on 11th May. The site visit allowed members to see the current 
arrangements at the nature reserve, including the existing bridle routes and 
the current fishing pool (Cloggers Pool). 
 
Following the site visit, the Working Party met on 23rd May to review the 
results of the consultation exercise and to discuss thoughts/impressions 
gained from the site visit, with the aim of deciding upon the next steps to be 
taken. It was agreed to set up a meeting and invite three groups to present 
their views to the Working Party. The groups are: Halmerend Wildlife Trust, 
The Equestrian Forum and Kidsgrove and District Anglers. The members felt 
it prudent to meet with Kidsgrove and District Anglers to ascertain how they 
manage their angling club at Bathpool Park. Each representative will have a 
15 minute slot with the members.  
 
This meeting is currently being arranged for 27th June.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation / Mapping Results Summary 
 
Horse Petition 
 

• 257 responses from 220 properties 
 

• 27 properties had responses from more than one occupier 
 

• Of the 220 properties 151 where located in the borough, 57 were outside of 
the borough and 11 had no identifiable address. 

 
Against Fishing / Horse Petition 
 

• 225 responses from 151 properties 
 

• 58 properties had responses from more than one occupier 
 

• Of the 151 properties 134 where located in the borough, 9 were outside of the 
borough and 8 had no identifiable address. 

 
Fishing Petition 
 

• 186 responses from 157 properties 
 

• 20 properties had responses from more than one occupier 
 

• Of the 157 properties 150 where located in the borough, and 7 had no 
identifiable address. 

 
 
 
The number of addresses plotted is lower to the number who responded, this is 
explained of for the following reasons: 

• We can only plot those properties within the borough 
 

• No address was provided 
 

• Only a partial address was provided 
 

• No locality was provided where street name has duplicates throughout the 
Borough 

 

• Locality Provided did not match the one we hold - for example someone may 
class themselves as residing in the Westlands where we may have them 
down as Poolfields as there are no definitive locality boundaries only ward 
boundaries 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO ACTIVE and COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

Date: 14 June 2012  
 
 HEADING:    Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership - Collaborative   
  Commissioning 
 

Submitted by:  Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager 
 Beverley Cleary – Business Improvement Officer (Performance & 
 Procurement) 
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
This is a copy of a  report to be submitted for Cabinet approval on 20th June 2012. It is being 
presented to the members of this committee for review in order to allow any comments to be 
considered and forwarded to cabinet as part of the process.   

 

Purpose of the Report 
1. To inform Cabinet of the work and outcomes of the Third Sector Commissioning 

Framework Project Group. 
 
2. To identify the opportunities (where available) for joining the collaborative approach 

being adopted as part of the Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP) 
work, to maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission services with other 
organisations, ensuring in the process that there is no detrimental effect on the 
overall service to residents of the Borough in line with service outlines. 

 
Recommendations 

• That Cabinet agree that Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council as part of its 
commissioning process for ‘information and advice’ and ‘infrastructure support’ 
services join the PSCiP programme. 

• That funding approximate to £163,000 of the possible £248,510 commissioning budget 
in years 2013/14 and 2014/15 be allocated to the PSCiP programme, this sum being 
paid to Staffordshire County Council who will commission the delivery of the service 
for the period highlighted. 

• That your officers support PSCiP staff in the drafting of service outlines to reflect the 
needs of residents of the borough in the delivery of an ‘information and advice’ and 
‘infrastructure support’ service. 

• That your officers establish and agree as 
[...]
ss and as an output from the Scrutiny 

Brief presented to the Active & Cohesive Communities O & S Committee on 31st 
October 2011, it was decided (by the Committee) to establish a Member Task and 
Finish Group to examine the Third Sector Commissioning Framework (TSCF).  

 
1.4 At the first meeting of the TSCF Working Group on 12th December 2011, members 

reviewed the process undertaken so far in relation to the TSCF. The group also met 
with the Director of Strategy and Transformation - Assistant Chief Executive from 
Staffordshire County Council who presented an overview of the Public Sector 
Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP, formerly TSCiP) work to date. In addition, an 
update was received on the proposed TSCF budget, stakeholder engagement 
observations, update on service outlines and the impactions of the tight timescales 
being faced as part of the process. 

 
1.5 A number of queries were raised by members of the TSCF Working Group, each being 

addressed by officers of the PSCiP programme; these are highlighted in appendix 1. 
 

1.6 A range of observations were made by the PSCiP team at the start of the project, these 
are contained in correspondence dated 14th July and 8th September 2011 (attached – 
see Appendices 2 and 3). The contents of which highlight the main areas covered by 
the PSCiP programme, including the two relevant commissioning areas for the Borough 
Council that of - Debt Benefits and Consumer Advice (currently being delivered by both 
CAB and Age UK) and Infrastructure Support (currently - in Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council’s case - being delivered by Newcastle Community & Voluntary 
Services (NCVS)). 
 

1.7 As part of the Council’s internal stakeholder engagement process, members and 
officers highlighted the ongoing need and service development of:  

 

• The provision of Debt Benefits and Consumer Information & Advice, and 

• Infrastructure Support services.  
 

Page 10



3 

1.8 Meetings have also taken place with a n
[...]
 for the delivery 
of a Debt, Benefits and Consumer Advice service. CAB throughout the current 
contract period has dealt with a high level of debt within the borough. Welfare 
benefits advice remains the largest category of all the current service providers’ 
enquiries. The new service outline for information and advice looks to 
perspective providers to deliver a collaborative approach as part of the 
commission inclusive of support relative to age demographic. 

 
2.1.3 Older Peoples Information and Advice Service: AGE UK N. Staffs - this service 

has not been without its problems in the past, in that Age UK has asked as part 
of their previous contract if they could reduce their Newcastle offices opening 
times to deliver the service. Alternate proposals (e.g. collaborating with partners 
that deliver similar services within the borough such as CAB), rather than a 
reduction in opening hours were considered by AGE UK, but this does highlight 
the issues around supportive funding to deliver the service.  
 

2.1.4 Public Sector Commissioning in Partnership (PSCiP formally TSCiP) - the first 
tranche of commissioning as part of the PSCiP will commence with the Third 
Sector Infrastructure Support project. Timescales indicate initial engagement 

Page 11



4 

with interested parties from the 30th April 2012 with contract award/start by 1st 
January 2013. The second tranche (Debt Benefits & Consumer Advice) 
indicates a contract award/commencement by 1st April 2013. If the Borough 
Council is to join the Programme, it will be required to either enter into 
provisional shorter term contracts or ensure suitable termination and/or 
assignment as part of the work undertaken by PSCiP. In examining the 
Programme and its potential for the Borough Council, consideration will be 
made of Borough Council service outlines; as well as assessing whether 
maintenance of some form of budgetary control with a preference to pay 
quarterly on receipt of performance returns can be retained, as well as seeking 
to regularly review performance directly with service providers and in general 
protect the interest of both Newcastle residents and the Borough Council.  
 
 

3. Options Considered 
 

3.1 To commit funding for Third Sector Commissioning from 2012/13 onwards as 
set out in the MTFS and agree to the provision of existing contracts along the 
lines established in 2008/9 (this does not allow the Council to examine other 
delivery options and to introduce an annual review of funding into contractual 
arrangements). 

 
3.2 To commit funding for Third Sector Commissioning from 2012/13 onwards, but 

to agree to variable contractual arrangements including the provision of ongoing 
funding reviews three months prior to the year end and different lengths of 
contract for some areas of commissioning (this  option – Recommended, will 
allow for consideration of other initiatives for Third Sector Commissioning such 
as PSCiP and will also allow for robust review of funding for these services and 
potentially hold providers to greater account for delivery than at present). 

 
3.3 To not commit funding for Third Sector Commissioning from 2012/13 onwards 

(this option is – not recommended, as this will have a significant negative impact 
on the Borough Council and lead to the non-delivery of key Third Sector 
services). 

 
4. Proposals/Next Steps 

 
4.1 That Cabinet agree the recommendations made by officers allowing the Council 

to review and benefit from the PSCiP programme.  
 
4.2 That collaborative procurement/commissioning be considered (where available 

and as part of the PSCiP) to maximise efficiencies and to jointly commission 
services with other organisations, where there is no detriment to the overall 
service to residents of the Borough inclusive of ongoing monitoring and phased 
payments in line with its service outline. 

 
5. Reasons for this Preferred Solution 

    
   Project Benefits in utilising the PSCiP solution – Publ
[...]
ting project sign 
off. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Contract Mapping Data and Summary 
Appendix B Cashable and Non Cashable Savings and Return on Investment 
Appendix C Contract Values and Staff Resource Data 
Appendix C Commissioning Options 
Appendix D  Draft Process Plan  
Appendix E Draft Risk Assessment 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



ACTIVE AND COHESIVE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Title Action Method of Scrutiny, Way Forward and Progress  
 

Review of Grants and the Third 
Sector Commissioning Framework 
 
 

Report of working group 
to Committee on 5th 
March. 
 
 

Review has already been completed, so role of the Active & 
Cohesive Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be to receive 
regular updates from Officers regarding the implementation of 
the recommendations and to scrutinise the outcomes triggered 
by the changes. 
 
Recommendations made by the Committee at its meeting on 
22nd August 2011 were included in the Cabinet Report that was 
considered at its meeting on 7th September 2011. 
 
That a Working Group be established to scrutinise the Third   
Sector Commissioning contracts   
 
Working Group hopes to deliver its final report to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

Bateswood Consultation Process Draft Report to Scrutiny 
on 5th March. 
 
Working Group e set up to 
look at consultation 
results: 
Cllr Cairns 
Cllr John Cooper 

That the results be brought back to this committee after the 
consultation period has ended.  
 
Closing date for consultation was 27th January 2012. Draft 
report to go to Cabinet in March based on the results of the 
consultation. 
 
Briefing Note to update Committee on 14th June 2012 

A
genda Item

 6

P
age 29



Cllr K-N Taylor 
Cllr Wilkes 
Cllr Gill Williams 
 
 

 

Draft Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

Liaise with Health Scrutiny 
Committee to ensure there 
is no duplication of work 
 
Presentation to Health 
Scrutiny By Rob Foster, 
Head of Leisure and 
Cultural Servics on the 
new local public Health 
agenda. 
 
 

Project Initiation Document produced.  
 
Members requested that the Chair liaise with the Coordinating 
Committee and Health Scrutiny Chairs to decide upon the best 
way to approach this item. Options available could be a cross-
committee Working Group or a joint meeting of the two 
committees 
 

Leisure Trust Options To come to Committee in 
approx 12 months 

 

Allotments Service  Scrutiny Brief agreed at 
meeting on 5th March 2012  

Report to Cabinet 30th November 2011 – Agreed that a review 
should be carried out. 

County Wide Museum Service Scrutiny Brief agreed at 
meeting on 5th March 2012 

Scrutiny Brief awaited. 

Community Centres Review Scrutiny Brief agreed at 
meeting on 5th March 2012 

Scrutiny Brief awaited – ASAP – TO CABINET IN JUNE 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes From the Previous Meeting
	4 Update regarding work carried out by the Bateswood Local Nature Reserve Working Group.
	Bateswood Consultation

	5 Third Sector Commissioning
	Response to Member Queries (PSCiP)
	VCS Consultation CXO Letter from TG August 12
	Draft Leaders and Chief Executives Report 08.09.11 v1

	6 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/12 

1 

ACTIVE AND COHESIVE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor George Cairns – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bailey, Cooper, Mrs Heesom, Holland, Lawton, 

Miss Olszewski, Plant, Miss Walklate and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bannister, Councillor Mrs Cornes and 
Councillor Mrs Williams.  
 

3. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2012 be agreed as a 
correct record 
 
 

4. UPDATE REGARDING WORK CARRIED OUT BY THE BATESWOOD LOCAL 

NATURE RESERVE WORKING GROUP.  

 
Consideration was given to a briefing note updating the Committee on the progress 
of the working group. A site visit had been conducted by the working group and 
officers to Bateswood Local Nature reserve on 11th May. This had allowed members 
to see the current arrangements at the nature reserve. Following this, the working 
group met with officers on 23rd May to review the results of the consultation exercise 
and to discuss the site visit. It was agreed to set up a meeting to invite interested 
parties to present their views to the working party. The groups were: Halmerend 
Wildlife Trust, The Equestrian Forum and Kidsgrove and District Anglers. Kidsgrove 
and District Anglers were invited to ascertain how they managed their angling club at 
Bathpool Park. This meeting had been arranged for 27th June.  
 
The Council’s Scrutiny Officer gave a further verbal update which informed the 
Committee that in addition to the interested parties mentioned on the briefing note, 
the ward councillors for Halmerend had also been invited to the 27th June meeting.  
 
The Committee also received information regarding consultation/mapping results 
including a map illustrating the location of respondents to the petition.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received 
 

5. THIRD SECTOR COMMISSIONING  

 
The Committee received a report on Third Sector Commissioning, prior to its 
submission to Cabinet on 20th June 2012. The purpose of the report was to inform 



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/12 
 

2 

the Cabinet of the work and outcomes of the Third Sector Commissioning Framework 
Project Group and to identify the opportunities (where available) for joining the 
collaborative approach being adopted as part of the Public Sector Commissioning in 
Partnership (PSCiP) work. It was envisaged that efficiencies would be maximised 
and services jointly commissioned with other organisations, ensuring in the process 
that there was no detrimental effect on the overall service to residents of the Borough 
in line with service outlines. 
 
Members questioned where Newcastle would stand with regard to funding, as the 
Borough would be part of a consortium. It was felt that local services needed to be 
protected. Contracts would be secured for the people of Newcastle. Money may need 
to go to Staffordshire County Council to be held centrally, but it did not mean the 
money would not come back to Newcastle. The aim was to try and get the best value 
for Newcastle money and joining with two other authorities would help to achieve 
this. Value for money was the key point, whether this be from a reduction in spend or 
achieving more for Newcastle’s money.  

 
Members were concerned that money may go to ‘hotspots’, which it was considered 
there were not many of in Newcastle. Members questioned whether during 
negotiations it could be requested that only limited amounts of money go to 
‘hotspots’. A target would be set to guarantee work within the Borough and there 
would be minimum targets that must be met before money would be paid out.  
 
Members expressed concern that vital services could be lost. There was no 
suggestion that services would not be provided, but it may be by a different service 
provider depending on whoever won the contract.  
 
Some Members felt that it would be a positive step to be served by the County 
Council, as long as it was ensured that money and services went to Newcastle-
under-Lyme. It was also highlighted that there would be back office efficiencies 
through sharing resources such as staff and buildings. It was felt that any saving 
would be beneficial.  
 
The Committee resolved that Cabinet be informed they were happy to support the 
recommendations to enter into the bidding process. However, it should be made 
clear that the needs of Borough residents should be given ultimate priority with 
regard to the tendering exercise, with the needs of the bidding organisations coming 
second. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the information be received. 
 
(b) That Cabinet be informed the Committee support the recommendations to enter 
into the bidding process. However, the needs of Borough residents should be given 
ultimate priority with regard to the tendering exercise. The needs of the bidding 
organisations should come second. 
 
(c) That the committee revisit this item later in the year. 
 
 

6. WORK PLAN  

 
The work plan was considered by the Committee and items suggested for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 



Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14/06/12 

3 

The Committee requested that the Co-ordinating Committee determine which 
committee should scrutinise the Health and Well Being Strategy. This could 
potentially be a joint project between two scrutiny committees.  
 
Members expressed concern, and questioned what progress had been made, with 
regard to Kidsgrove Sports Centre and the fact it had been closed for a number of 
months awaiting repairs to its roof. There was concern that the building had been 
neglected and not had the necessary money spent on it to maintain it to a sufficient 
standard. It was felt that the entire building needed refurbishing. Officers confirmed 
that Staffordshire County Council were committed to repairing the roof and were 
revising the completion date for the works. Kidsgrove Sports Centre was owned by 
Staffordshire County Council, and a tri-party agreement for the use of the facility 
existed between Staffordshire County Council, Newcastle Borough Council and 
Clough Hall High School. Certain parties may have certain responsibilities as part of 
this agreement and the maintenance problems may not fall under the remit of this 
Council. Members questioned whether this Council had asked the County Council to 
maintain the building or if it had been allowed to degenerate because this Council 
had not put pressure on the County Council to maintain it. The Chair clarified that 
problems had been raised previously with the County and County Council officers 
had ensured that necessary works had been carried out. It was resolved that the 
works needed to be completed as soon as possible with regular maintenance 
checks.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) That the work plan be received. 
 
(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee determine which 
committee should scrutinise the Health and Well Being Strategy. 

 
(c) That a guarantee be sought from Staffordshire County Council regarding the 
maintenance and upkeep of Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 
 
 
 
 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE CAIRNS 

Chair 

 


